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Historically, property alongside pensions have been one of the most common ways to 
invest in the UK both for a main residence and a buy-to-let portfolio. As many know, property 
is an asset class, just as cash, bonds and shares and can serve as a form of 
diversification when building an overall investment portfolio for assets. In the UK, there 
have traditionally been many tax incentives for property investing. However, these are slowly 
being tapered back making other avenues of investing potentially more attractive. Below we 
will explore some of the important financial considerations with respect to owning property.

Why has investing in UK property been historically attractive?

The UK does not currently charge capital gains tax on the sale of a main residence. As 
property prices have increased over the years, it has allowed individuals to upgrade and 
downsize their properties and keep their gains in tact without the extra consideration of what 
might be payable to HMRC.

In addition to tax advantages provided for a main residence, the UK also allowed for 
attractive benefits related to buy-to-let properties. Landlords buy to let properties have been 
able to generate considerable rental income and that income could be offset against 
mortgage  interest and other ‘wear and tear’ allowances leaving a very tax efficient way to 
place capital to work.
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What has changed?

Beginning in April 2016, second properties now attract an additional 3% Stamp Duty Land 
Tax (SDLT) charge on purchase. The comparative rates applying for SDLT on residential 
property in England and Northern Ireland, on transactions with effective dates (normally 
the completion date) from 31 October to 31 March 2025, are outlined below:

Upon sale of a second property, UK capital gains tax is charged at 24% (assuming you are a 
higher rate or additional rate taxpayer).

Additionally, mortgage interest is capped at a 20% basic rate of tax benefit and gross 
rental income is used to determine the tax rate applicable on the net rental income 
earned each year. With some of the incentives having been tapered back, many people 
are reconsidering its place in their overall investment portfolio.

Purchase Price First Property Additional
Property

Up to £125,000
Up to £250,000 0% 5%
The next £675,000

(£250,001 to £925,000)

5% 10%

The next £575,000

(£925,001 to £1.5m)

10% 15%

Above £1.5m 12% 17%
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Purchase Price First Property Additional 
Property 

Up to £125,000 0% 5%
The next £125,000 (the portion from £125,001 
to £250,000)

2% 7%

The next £675,000 (the portion from £250,001 
to £925,000)

5% 10%

The next £575,000 (the portion from £925,001 
to £1.5 million)

10% 15%

Above £1.5m 12% 17%

From 1 April 2025, rates change the below: 
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The traditional financial considerations of a home purchase in the UK

When it comes to planning for a home purchase in the UK, the traditional factors and aspects 
of your financial life to consider include:

How much can I (and should I) put down?

When considering how much to put down on a home purchase, you need to think about what 
you have in the way of existing liquid assets versus what you will pay off over time. The more 
you put down up front the more equity you are putting into the property as you move forward. 
Frequently, the larger the deposit, the greater the choice of mortgage deals. The exact amount 
of deposit will depend on individual facts and circumstances.

Have I taken into account any Stamp Duty Land Tax (SDLT) and Conveyancing Fees that 
will be payable?

It is easy to forget about how much SDLT and Conveyancing Fees amount to when you are 
purchasing a property. When looking at how much you have available to allocate towards a 
deposit you also need to consider the cash outlay for these.

What kind of mortgage do I want to secure?

Knowing whether it is beneficial to secure an interest only loan or a principal repayment 
mortgage as well as looking at the appropriate repayment period and repayment vehicle are all 
important things to understand and give consideration to. Additionally, you want to think about 
whether you want a fixed rate or variable rate and what, if any, associated insurance 
protections are appropriate. The decisions made here will first and foremost impact monthly 
cash flow. Thinking through how the property will be used now and in the future and knowing 
how long you may own the property are factors to take into account.

What can property offer investors?

As noted above, property is an asset class separate and distinct from fixed income and 
equities. Therefore, it can serve as a diversifier within an individual’s overall investment 
portfolio.

When you own property, there are two main ways to earn a return:

1. Make the property a buy-to-let and earn an income stream over time by letting it out to 
tenants.

2. Hold the property for use as a main residence or second home and sell the property at a 
later date for a higher price than you purchased it for.
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It is important to tak moments of y eview
your wealth and tax ls. After all are
today and achieve your goals ect. It
might be useful to consid rrent
affairs, as taking the ti ther
down the line or achieve inst
unexpected events or cha

By considering your pers hat
you are taking all necessa to
occur, you would be able or
financial loss. This also all you
want towards achieving you

So don't forget - take a few ake
stock and review your financi red
for any eventuality.

For some approaching retirement, a buy-to-let property may, depending on 
individual circumstances, offer an income stream to supplement pension income 
and possibly serve as a form of annuity over time.

What are the risks of investing in property?

It may not seem like it from recent history, but it is important to remember that 
property prices and demand for rentals can ebb and flow over time. Additionally, 
property is considered to be a more illiquid investment as you cannot get your 
money out immediately if you need quick access to capital. There is also the 
spectre of negative equity if property values fall significantly and the mortgage is 
higher than the value  when you want to move/sell!

It is important to factor in any buying, selling, maintenance and management costs 
associated with owning a property, as these are not insignificant. Additionally, this 
not only involves financial costs but also a time cost. When there is a mortgage in 
place, you need to factor in that there is no guarantee that the rental income will 
fully cover  the loan repayment over time. And, if you cannot keep up with the loan 
repayments, the bank can reclaim the property.

This is why it is important to remember that investment in property should be a 
long- term buying decision and time horizon and access to other more liquid 
sources of capital should be carefully considered before purchase. If the 
housing market slows down, having the ability to postpone a sale until more 
favourable market conditions return will help increase the odds of a profitable 
investment.

PLANNING FOR A PROPERTY PURCHASE IN THE UK © MASECO LLP 2025. All rights reserved.

4



5

The additional considerations of UK property purchase for an American

As with other financial decisions, Americans often have additional areas of consideration.

At purchase, Americans need to assess their sources of capital for a deposit. If any assets 
will be brought onshore from the U S or other locations outside of the UK, it is important to 
understand whether those assets are considered ‘clean’ from a remittance standpoint or 
whether there will be a tax charge in the UK upon bringing that money in. Understanding any 
tax charges that might be applicable is extremely important as no one wants to be surprised 
to find out that a chunk of the assets available to put towards a deposit is actually going to 
go towards paying a UK tax bill.

When an American is married to a non-American, there is an additional consideration 
relating to the appropriate ownership structure. The sale of a main residence has tax 
implications for an American individual whereas, as noted earlier, it is tax free from a UK 
perspective. When one spouse is not American, it can often be beneficial to think about the 
ownership structure of the property and determine whether it is in the family interest to 
consider joint tenants in common or ownership in the non-U S spouse’s name. The amount 
a mortgage lender will lend will also be based on who is going to own the property.

At sale, in addition, to understanding whether the property qualifies as the individual’s 
principal residence under certain IRS definitions entitling them to receive a $250,000 gain 
exclusion on the sale before any U S tax applies, the fluctuation of foreign currency 
exchange rates can have  a large impact on the recognition of gains upon disposal of real 
property. The exchange rate on the date of purchase and the date of sale are used to 
determine the taxable gain in local currency.

When a mortgage is paid off on a foreign property, the owner also must calculate whether 
there has been a gain or loss on the disposition of the mortgage due to exchange rate 
fluctuations. If a mortgage costs less at settlement due to the exchange rate at sale and the 
date the mortgage was obtained, the portion of gain recognised on the mortgage repayment is 
taxed at ordinary income tax rates. Without careful consideration of the currency fluctuation 
over the period of ownership, a taxpayer can sometimes unknowingly create large gains in 
local currency.

Planning well ahead of a property purchase will help ensure that you’ve given proper 
consideration to the above and will help ensure that you don’t get adversely surprised as 
you embark on a very large financial purchase.
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This document is for the use of the recipient only and may not be forwarded, copied or 
distributed without our prior written consent. This document has been prepared by 
MASECO LLP for educational purposes only and does not constitute investment, tax or 
any other type of advice and should not be construed as such. The information contained 
herein is subject to copyright with all rights reserved.

The views expressed herein do not necessarily reflect the views of MASECO as a whole or 
any part thereof. All investments involve risk and may lose value. The value of your 
investment can go down depending upon market conditions and you may not get back the 
original amount invested. Your capital is always at risk. Information about potential tax 
benefits is based on our understanding of current tax law and practice and may be 
subject to change. The levels and bases of, and reliefs from, taxation is subject to 
change. The tax treatment depends on the individual circumstances of each 
person and may be subject to change in the future. MASECO Private Wealth is not a tax 
specialist. We recommend that anyone considering investing seeks their own tax advice.

MASECO LLP (trading as MASECO Private Wealth and MASECO Institutional) is 
established as a limited liability partnership under the laws of England and Wales 
(Companies House No. OC337650) and has its registered office at The Kodak Building, 
11 Keeley Street, London, WC2B 4BA.The individual partners are The individual partners are 
Mr J E Matthews, Mr J R D Sellon, Mr A Benson, Mr D R B Dorman, Mr H Q A Findlater, Mr T 
Flonaes, Mr E A Howison, and Ms A L Solana. Telephone calls may be recorded for your 
protection.

MASECO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for the 
conduct of investment business in the UK and is registered with the U S Securities and 
Exchange Commission as a Registered Investment Advisor.
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